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Bulletin-Light Axle Info

Dana Crate Axle® Program - Aftermarket Exclusive
Ultimate Dana 60° Bracketless Axles

Date: November 2019
To:  All Dana Aftermarket Group Crate Axle® Customers

All of the features; none of the brackets. The new Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless Crate Axles allow for installation
in virtually any application. The axles include all the features of the Ultimate Dana 60®, including Spicer®
performance ring and pinion gears along with heavy-duty upgraded brakes. Front crate axles feature the
Dana-exclusive high clearance Dana 60® housing, while the rears utilize ultra-strong 3-1/2" tubes with 3/8"
wall thickness. Get the performance and dependability of Ultimate Dana 60® for your custom build today!

Ultimate Dana 60° Bracketless Axles Feature:

e Heavy-duty 8" x 6.5" wheel bolt pattern

e Massive Spicer® SPL®-70 front u-joints—exclusive
e Genuine “Made in the USA” Spicer® ring and

to Dana
e Spicer® 35 spline SAE-4340 nickel chromoly steel pinion gearing: 10" (256 mm) on front axles
axle shafts and 9.75" (248 mm) on rear

e Spicer® 1350 strap-style/half-round end yoke
e Upgraded heavy-duty brakes with plug-and-play

ABS system
e Axle tubes: 3.5" outside diameter/.370" (front)
or .390" (rear) wall thickness

e Warn® 35 spline hub locks (front)

¢ Full-float design
¢ High-clearance front carrier with ribbed housing design

¢ Available with either an Eaton® ELocker® or ARB®
Air Locker®
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NEW - Ultimate Dana 60° Bracketless Crate Axles

Ratio

Differential

Location
10064657 Front
10064658 Front
10064659 Front
10064660 Front
10146346 Front
10146347 Front
10055395 Rear
10055396 Rear
10055398 Rear
10055400 Rear
10144196 Rear
10144198 Rear

5.38
4.88
3.73
4.10
4.88
5.38
3.73
4.10
4.88
5.38
4.88
5.38

Eaton® ELocker®
Eaton® ELocker®
Eaton® ELocker®
Eaton® ELocker®
ARB® Air Locker®
ARB® Air Locker®
Eaton® ELocker®
Eaton® ELocker®
Eaton® ELocker®
Eaton® ELocker®
ARB® Air Locker®
ARB® Air Locker®

Description

Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless

Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless

Please contact your Dana Aftermarket sales representative for more details, or visit our web page at
SpicerParts.com. Thank you for your continued support of Spicer® aftermarket products.

Rob Hamlin
Aftermarket Product Manager
Spicer® Light Vehicle Product

SpicerParts.com/Jeep

Dana Aftermarket Group

PO Box 1000 Maumee, Ohio 43537
Warehouse Distributors: 1.800.621.8084
OE Dealers: 1.877.777.5360
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