



Dana Crate Axle® Program - Aftermarket Exclusive Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless Axles

Date: November 2019

To: All Dana Aftermarket Group Crate Axle® Customers

All of the features; none of the brackets. The new Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless Crate Axles allow for installation in virtually any application. The axles include all the features of the Ultimate Dana 60®, including Spicer® performance ring and pinion gears along with heavy-duty upgraded brakes. Front crate axles feature the Dana-exclusive high clearance Dana 60® housing, while the rears utilize ultra-strong 3-1/2" tubes with 3/8" wall thickness. Get the performance and dependability of Ultimate Dana 60® for your custom build today!

Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless Axles Feature:

- Massive Spicer® SPL®-70 front u-joints—exclusive to Dana
- Spicer® 35 spline SAE-4340 nickel chromoly steel axle shafts
- Warn® 35 spline hub locks (front)
- Full-float design
- High-clearance front carrier with ribbed housing design
- Available with either an Eaton® ELocker® or ARB® Air Locker®
- Heavy-duty 8" x 6.5" wheel bolt pattern
- Genuine "Made in the USA" Spicer® ring and pinion gearing: 10" (256 mm) on front axles and 9.75" (248 mm) on rear
- Spicer® 1350 strap-style/half-round end yoke
- Upgraded heavy-duty brakes with plug-and-play ABS system
- Axle tubes: 3.5" outside diameter/.370" (front) or .390" (rear) wall thickness



NEW - Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless Crate Axles

Part #	Location	Ratio	Differential	Description
10064657	Front	5.38	Eaton® ELocker®	Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
10064658	Front	4.88	Eaton® ELocker®	Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
10064659	Front	3.73	Eaton® ELocker®	Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
10064660	Front	4.10	Eaton® ELocker®	Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
10146346	Front	4.88	ARB® Air Locker®	Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
10146347	Front	5.38	ARB® Air Locker®	Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
10055395	Rear	3.73	Eaton® ELocker®	Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
10055396	Rear	4.10	Eaton® ELocker®	Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
10055398	Rear	4.88	Eaton® ELocker®	Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
10055400	Rear	5.38	Eaton® ELocker®	Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
10144196	Rear	4.88	ARB® Air Locker®	Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless
10144198	Rear	5.38	ARB® Air Locker®	Ultimate Dana 60® Bracketless

Please contact your Dana Aftermarket sales representative for more details, or visit our web page at SpicerParts.com. Thank you for your continued support of Spicer® aftermarket products.

Rob Hamlin

Aftermarket Product Manager
Spicer® Light Vehicle Product

SpicerParts.com/JEEP

Dana Aftermarket Group
PO Box 1000 Maumee, Ohio 43537
Warehouse Distributors: 1.800.621.8084
OE Dealers: 1.877.777.5360

Follow SpicerParts [f](#) [t](#) [g](#) [y](#) [in](#)



CRATE AXLE®